Figure 31.  Performed sensitivities under the PECI project assessment process

Technical support to the Energy Community and its Secretariat to assess the candidate Projects of
Energy Community Interest in electricity, smart gas grids, hydrogen, electrolysers, and carbon dioxide
transport and storage, in line with the EU Regulation 2022/869

70

The increase in solar capacity in CPs and other countries in the model led to a decrease in total
generation costs, CO2 emissions, and average electricity prices in all years in reference
scenarios. Regarding the increase in load by 20%, the effects were opposite: higher demand
resulted in increased generation and higher generation costs, leading to higher CO2 emissions
and electricity prices. The amount of unserved energy was significantly higher in comparison
to the base simulations, occurring across all CPs in 2050. In Table 16 the results of the
sensitivity analyses are shown. Along with the benefit-cost ratios for each sensitivity for each
project, it is stated whether the results mark a change compared to the initial cost-benefit
analysis.

Table 16. Results (B/C ratio) of the sensitivity analyses for all projects

No
Load
+20% Change Load

-20% Change Solar
+20% Change

E01 38.31  0.22  20.50

E02 34.83  4.20  0.02

E03 9.55  1.28  2.04

E04 118.61  8.90  4.93

E05 5.57  0.77  0.38

E06 0.56  0.16  0.62

E07 7.88  9.51  9.07

E08 513.93  433.11  533.30

E13 6.53  3.72  2.58

While some changes can be observed, an analysis of their causes reveals that they are not
surprising. The highest amount of economic viability result changes is present with the load
variations. As was explained earlier, throughout the modelling process it was discovered that
the biggest issue that will be present in the future for EnC CPs is the security of supply, i.e. the
amount of unsupplied energy. Since that was already proven to be a problem in the base
model, it is expected that this problem would be heightened with the increase of load, which
would increase the amount of energy that had to be supplied to consumers. The projects that